Program Revenues Net Position
Operating

Charges for Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities:
   Instruction $ 10,302,654 $ 123,009 $ 1,167,175 $ (9,012,470)
   Support services 8,176,522 -- 1,180,302 (6,996,220)
   Noninstructional services 1,266,204 122,731 1,202,178 58,705
   Pension expense 2,230,200 -- -- (2,230,200)
   OPEB expense 85,793 -- -- (85,793)
   Interest on long-term liabilities 134,691 -- -- (134,691)
Total Governmental Activities $ 22,196,064 $ 245,740 $ 3,549,655 (18,400,669)

General Revenues:
Taxes:
  General purpose levies 8,235,368
   Debt purpose levies 330,624
Unrestricted grants and contributions:
  State 8,652,474
  Federal 32,975
Unrestricted investment earnings 45,961
Sixteenth section sources 4,921
Other 359,258
Total General Revenues 17,661,581

   Change in Net Position (739,088)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 26,450,662
Prior Period Adjustment 52,904
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 26,503,566
Net Position - Ending $ 25,764,478

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

22

EXHIBIT C

BAY ST. LOUIS WAVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2019

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,081,381 $ 1,174,173 $ 8,255,554
Due from other governments 324,933 293,692 618,625
Due from other funds 214,856 2,424 217,280
Inventories -- 41,274 41,274
Prepaid items 449,331 -- 449,331
   Total Assets $ 8,070,501 $ 1,511,563 $ 9,582,064

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 460,819 $ 207,481 $ 668,300
Due to other funds 2,423 214,857 217,280
Unearned revenue -- 119 119
   Total Liabilities 463,242 422,457 885,699

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:
   Inventory -- 41,274 41,274
   Prepaid items 449,331 -- 449,331
Restricted:
   Unemployment benefits -- 51,818 51,818
   Debt service -- 128,343 128,343
   Grant activities -- 359,603 359,603
   Food service -- 508,068 508,068
Assigned:
   Capital improvements 2,289,007 -- 2,289,007
   Activity funds 72,709 -- 72,709
   Other purposes 77,703 -- 77,703
Unassigned 4,718,509 -- 4,718,509
Total Fund Balances 7,607,259 1,089,106 8,696,365
   Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 8,070,501 $ 1,511,563 $ 9,582,064

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

23

EXHIBIT C-1

BAY ST. LOUIS WAVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2019

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 8,696,365

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 47,759,889
Liabilities due in one year are not recognized in the funds. (288,357)
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. (5,420)